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and the said county of Marathon is hereby authorized count y  to hold 
and empowered to hold and control the railroad stock raimilre:ar st,Pcicir 
taken in consideration of said acts, for the benefit of 
said county, as by law provided in such cases. 

SEcriorr 2. This act shall take effect and be in force 
from and after its passage. 

Approved January 80, 1874. 

CHAPTER 8. 

[Published February 4,1874.1 

AN ACT authorizing the town of Kaukauna, Outagamie coun- 
ty, to borrow money. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate 
and assembly, do enact as follows: 

&clam 1. The board of supervisors of the town Town  board 
of Kaukauna, in the county of Outagamie and state of aut"writt to 
Wisconsin, are hereby authorized to borrow, upon the thousand dol-
faith and credit of said town, a sum not exceeding five la".  
thousand dollars, for the purpose of defraying the ex- 
pense necessarily incurred in building and repairing 
bridges in said town. The interest thereon shall be at 
a rate not exceeding ten per cent., and shall be payable 
annually, and the principal shall become due and pay-
able one thousand dollars in one year, one thousand 
dollars in two years, and so on ; one thousand dollars 
to fall due and payable annually. 

SECTION 2. The said board of supervisors are here- Principal and 
by authorized to give note or notes, bond or bonds on Lintderowttennop.wid. 
behalf of said town, in accordance with the terms above 
granted, and said board of supervisors shall during the 
continuance of said loan raise by tax upon the taxable 
property in said town, a sum of money sufficient to pay 
off one thousand dollars of the principal annually and 
interest on the whole amount outstanding; and the 
clerk of said town is hereby authorized and required 
in each and every year during the continuance of said 
loan to insert in the tax roll of said town the amounts 
aforesaid, and the same shall be collected as other town 
taxes, and when so collected shall be applied to theob-
jeet herein specified and to no other. 
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SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in 
force from and after its passage and publication. 

Approved February 3, 1874. 

CHAPTER 9. 

[Published February 4, 1874.1 

AN ACT to authorize the town of Grafton, in Ozaukee county, 
to issue bonds for the purpose of building a bridge across the 
Milwaukee river, in the village of Grafton in said county. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate 
and assembly, do enact as follows: 

Town board 	SEcrioN 1. The town of Grafton, in the county of 
authorized to 
Issue bonds for Ozaukee, by her board of supervisors is hereby author- 
twelve thou.  
sand dollars. ized and empowered to issue bonds to the amount not 

exceeding twelve hundred dollars, with interest thereon 
at the rate of ten per cent, per annum, payable in one 
year from the date of the passage of this act, for the 
purpose of building a bridge across the Milwaukee 
river, on Bridge street, in the village of Grafton, in 
said county, where the old bridge is now located. 

Bonds, how:and SECTION 2. The money for the payment of said when paid. 
bonds shall be levied and collected at the same time, 
together with the general and local taxes in the year of 
1874, in the same manner as provided by law for the 
levying and collection of taxes. 

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force 
from and after its passage. 

Approved February 8, 1874. 

CHAPTER 10. 

[Published February 4, 1874.] 

AN ACT to repeal chapter 376, ptivate and local laws of' 1853, 
authorizing John W. Steward to build and maintain a dam in 
the Pecatonica river, in the county of La Fayette. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate 
and assembly, do enact as follows: 

L. SECTION 1. Chapter 376 of the private and 16cal laws 1853 re- 
pealed. 	 ws of 1853, and all acts and parts of acts amendatory 

thereof, as explanatory thereto, are hereby repealed. 


